

SC No. 8872/2016
State v Surender Kohli & Others
FIR No.11/2014
P.S Special Cell

02.02.2024

Present: Sh. Irfan Ahmed, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Surender Kohli produced from JC
through VC. (Patiala Jail) (on bail in this case)

Accused Tajuddin and Murtaza Hussain are
present on bail.

**Accused Pawan Tiwari, Saddam Alam and Nazira
are absent.**

Sh. Suresh Sisodia, Ld. counsel for accused Tajuddin
and Pawan Tiwari.

Sh. Omkar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused
Surender Kohli.

Sh. Ashok Tanwar, Ld. Counsel for accused Nazira,
Saddam and Murtaza Hussain.

Today, matter is listed for Prosecution Evidence.

An application has been moved on behalf of accused
persons, namely, Saddam Alam and Nazira seeking exemption from
personal appearance on the ground that their train is 18 hours late.

Heard. Considering the facts mentioned in the
application, **present application is allowed. Exemption is allowed
for today only. Application is disposed off accordingly.**

Accused Pawan Tiwari is absent.

Ld. Counsel for accused Pawan Tiwari submits that he
has no information about his non-appearance.

**In view of the submissions made, NBWs be issued
against accused Pawan Tiwari alongwith notice to his surety for
NDOH.**

: 2 :

PW34 SI Sandeep and IO (Retd) Insp. Abhay Narain Yadav are present but discharged unexamined due to absence of accused Pawan Tiwari.

List the matter for appearance of accused Pawan Tiwari/further proceedings on 11.03.2024.

(Dr. Hardeep Kaur)
ASJ-02, NDD/PHC/New Delhi
02.02.2024