

SC No. 8872/2016
State v Surender Kohli & Others
FIR No.11/2014
P.S Special Cell

29.04.2024

Present: Sh. Irfan Ahmed, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Surender Kohli produced from JC
through VC. (Patiala Jail) (on bail in this case)

Accused Murtaza Hussain is present on bail.

**Accused Pawan Tiwari, Tajuddin Saddam Alam
and Nazira are absent.**

Ms. Unnati Sinha, proxy for Sh. Suresh Sisodia, Ld.
counsel for accused Tajuddin.

Sh. Himanshu, Ld. proxy Counsel for accused
Surender Kohli.

Sh. Ashok Tanwar, Ld. Counsel for accused Nazira,
Saddam and Murtaza Hussain. (Appeared through
VC)

Today, matter is listed for Prosecution Evidence.

An application has been moved on behalf of accused
persons, namely, Saddam Alam and Nazira seeking exemption from
personal appearance on the ground that they could not get reservation
to come Delhi from West Bengal.

Heard. Considering the facts mentioned in the
application, **present application is allowed. Exemption is allowed
for today only. Application is disposed off accordingly.**

An application has been moved on behalf of accused
Tajuddin seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground
that his wife is admitted in Safdurjung Hospital.

Heard. Considering the facts mentioned in the
application, **present application is allowed. Exemption is allowed
for today only. Application is disposed off accordingly.**

Ld. proxy Counsel for accused Pawan Tiwari submits that she has no information about his non-appearance.

NBWs issued against accused Pawan Tiwari received back unexecuted.

Notice issued to surety of accused Pawan Tiwari received back served through his daughter, however, there is no mentioning of age of daughter of surety.

Record shows that summons were issued to only one surety, though, there were two sureties of accused Pawan Tiwari on record.

In the circumstances, issue notice to both the sureties through IO for next date of hearing.

List the matter for appearance of accused Pawan Tiwari/further proceedings on **03.06.2024**.

(Dr. Hardeep Kaur)
Additional Sessions Judge-02,
NDD/PHC/New Delhi
29.04.2024