

SC No. 8872/2016
State v Surender Kohli & Others
FIR No.11/2014
P.S Special Cell

27.09.2024

The proceeding has been conducted through Hybrid Mode.

Present: Sh. Irfan Ahmed, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Surender Kohli produced from JC
through VC. (Patiala Jail)

Accused Saddam Alam and Nazira appeared through
VC.

Accused Pawan Tiwari produced from JC through
VC. (Rohini Jail) **(on bail in this case)**

Accused Murtaza Hussain and Tajuddin are
present on bail.

Sh. Suresh Sisodia, Ld. counsel for accused
Tajuddin and Pawan Tiwari.

Sh. Ashok Kumar Tanwar, Ld. Counsel for accused
Nazira, Saddam and Murtaza Hussain.
(Appeared through VC)

Today, matter is listed for Prosecution Evidence.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for accused Saddam
and Nazira that due to flood in the area, accused Saddam and
Nazira could not appear physically today in the court.

Accused Surender Kohli has been produced through
VC despite issuance of production warrants for his physical court
production. On being asked, the concerned jail official informed
that due to non-availability of force, he could not be produced

: 2 :

physically today in the court.

Out of total six accused persons, accused Surender Kohli, Saddam and Nazira appeared through VC throughout the proceedings and stated that they have no objection if evidence of witness is recorded.

During recording of evidence in the present matter, the camera was faced towards the witness. The witness is clearly visible and audible to the accused persons.

PW36 IO Insp. (Retd) Abhay Narian Yadav is present for his further examination in chief. He is further partly examined-in-chief. His further examination-in-chief is deferred qua the supplementary charge-sheet of accused Nazira and case property. **PW36 IO Insp. (Retd) Abhay Narian Yadav be summoned again for NDOH.**

Summons sent to PW34 SI Sandeep received back duly served.

A written request has been received from PW34 SI Sandeep seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that he is suffering from stomachache. **Heard. Allowed.**

PW34 SI Sandeep be summoned again for NDOH.

An application has been moved by accused Pawan Tiwari to mention him as on bail in the present case and the accused orally requested for cancellation of NBWs issued against him.

Perusal of the record reveals that accused Pawan Tiwari was on bail in the present case vide order dated 27.02.2023. Bail bonds were furnished which were accepted on 03.04.2023 by the Ld. Predecessor of this Court. On 02.02.2024, NBWs were issued against him. Since he was lodged in some

: 3 :

other case, his production warrants were issued and he was accordingly produced in the court.

In view of the above, NBWs issued against accused Pawan Tiwari stands cancelled. Application is disposed off accordingly.

Production Warrants be issued against accused Surender Kohli for his physical court production on NDOH.

List the matter for PE on 27.11.2024.

All accused persons are directed to appear physically on the date fixed.

(Dr. Hardeep Kaur)
Additional Sessions Judge-02,
NDD/PHC/New Delhi
27.09.2024