

SC No. 8872/2016
STATE Vs. SURENDER KOHLI & ORS
FIR No. 11/2014
P.S SPECIAL CELL

19.02.2026

The proceeding has been conducted through Hybrid Mode.

Present: Sh. Irfan Ahmed, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Surender Kohli is present on bail.

Accused **Murtaza Hussain is absent.**

Accused Saddam Alam and Nazira are present through VC.
(On bail)

Accused Tajuddin is present on bail.

Accused Pawan Tiwari is absent.

Sh. Vikas Singh and Sh. Himanshu Kumar, proxy for Sh. Suresh Sisodia, Id. counsel for accused Tajuddin and Pawan Tiwari.

Sh. Ashok Kumar Tanwar, Id. Counsel for accused Murtaza Hussain (Through VC).

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been received on behalf of accused Murtaza Hussain on the ground that his relative has expired and he is unable to appear in the court.

Heard. **Personal appearance of accused Murtaza Hussain is allowed for today only with directions to be present on the next date of hearing.**

Contd...2.

Accused Pawan Tiwari is also absent.

A report has been received from Dy. Superintendent, Central Jail No. 10, Rohini, *inter-alia*, mentioning that the said accused was released from jail on interim bail on 05.06.2025 till 20.07.2025 for a period of 45 days in pursuance to the order passed by the court of Sh.Deepak Wason, Ld. ASJ-04, South West District, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi and since then the said accused has not been re-admitted in the jail till date.

It seems from the said report that the accused Pawan Tiwari has absconded and he is running absent. **His bail bonds are accordingly forfeited to the State. Issue NBWs against the said accused Pawan Tiwari with notice to his surety.**

Put up for report on Warrants of accused Pawan Tiwari and further proceedings on **30.03.2026**.

(Amit Bansal)
Additional Sessions Judge-02,
NDD/PHC/New Delhi
19.02.2026